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REPORT SUMMARY...
Project Name:
Proponent / Owner:
Project Address:

Request:

Current Zoning:
Type of Action:

Project #20-057

Stronghold Development
Located at 200 South 1000 West

Stronghold Development

Ironwood Construction / Stronghold Opportunity LLC

200 South 1000 West

Design Review & Conditional Use Permit
Commercial Services (CS)

Quasi-Judicial

Hearing Date Nov 12, 2020
Submitted By: Russ Holley, Senior Planner
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission conditionally approve a Design Review and
Conditional Use Permit for Project #20-057, Stronghold Development, storage units and flex
commercial buildings located at approximately 200 South 1000 West, TIN #05-064-0028.

Current Land use adjoining the subject property

North: COM: Vacant East: COM: Commercial Uses
South: | NR-6: Residential Uses West: | CS: Commercial Use
Project Proposal

This is a proposal to construct eight (8) storage unit buildings and six (6) flex commercial
buildings on a 15.64 acre site. This property was recently rezoned from COM to CS for the
purpose of constructing storage units. The relatively flat site is positioned at the northeast corner
of the intersection of 1000 West 200 South.
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Figure 1 shows the propos

Permitted Land Use

The Commercial Service (CS) zone is described in the Land Development Code (LDC) as filling
a need between the commercial and industrial land uses. It provides alternative locations for
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ed project layout
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light manufacturing ang warehousing. CS areas will have the same quality development
standards as the commercial and industrial areas. A wide range of land uses are permitted,
including commercial storage units and general commercial sales and services. Storage units
require a Conditional Use Permit in the CS zone.

Design Review

The LDC 17.43 requires Design Review approval for new commercial developments to ensure
high-quality design, layout and neighborhood compatibility. The Planning Commission may
approve or conditionally approve a Design Review Permit upon substantiating findings in
conformance with Title 17 of the LDC.

Figure 2 shows the flex commercial buildings.

Building Height & Design

The LDC 17.10.120 limits base building height to 38’ in the CS zone. The proposed flat-roofed
buildings are proposed at 25 feet. As proposed, the project complies with the height
requirements in the LDC.

The LDC 17.12.020 states that commercial buildings should be designed to promote high-
quality and aesthetically pleasing developments. The design standards consider building
variation, materials, building mass, articulation, roof, placement, and orientation. The standards
emphasize 4-sided architecture and street orientation. The proposed CMU and stucco buildings
are shown with metal paneling, rock and synthetic wood siding materials. The buildings have
horizontal and vertical articulation, and massing with a mix of materials. For design variation, no
two directly adjacent commercial buildings shall possess the same front (street facing) fagade.
The six (6) proposed commercial building are identical and do not meet building variation
standards as proposed. As conditioned with different street facing facades for adjacent
buildings, the project complies with the requirements in the LDC.

The LDC 17.10.080 states that ground floor frontages and exposed side facades are required to
have 30% of the overall fagade area as transparent (fenestration). Calculations for the ground
floor fagade area on the proposed buildings show approximately 15% transparency on the south
street facing facades and 30% and west fagade. As conditioned with additional south facade
transparency, the project meets the requirements in the LDC.
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Lot Coverage

The LDC 17.10.080 limits lot coverage to a maximum of 60% (building(s) footprint). The project
site is approximately 15.64 acres (681,278 SF) in size. The total proposed building(s) footprints
of the project is approximately 240,000 SF, or 35%. As proposed the project complies with the
requirements in the LDC.

Setbacks
The LDC requirements for minimum setbacks in the CS zone are as follows (as measured from

property lines):

Front: 10’ (20’ for storage units)
Side: 5’ (10’ for storage units)
Rear: 10'

Parking Front: 15’

Parking Side/Rear 5

The following setbacks are proposed (as measured from the exterior property lines of the
project site, at closest points):

Storage Units

Front (West): 20’
Side (North): 10°
Side (South): 400
Rear: 10’
Parking Front: 20’
Parking Side/Rear 5
Commercial Buildings

Front (West): 175’
Side (North): 280
Side (South): 50’
Rear: 75'
Parking Front: 120°
Parking Side/Rear 20°

As proposed, the project complies with the CS setback requirements in the LDC.

Access, Site Layout & Pedestrian Circulation

The LDC 17.31.090 requires commercial and industrial sites to include safe and convenient
pedestrian circulation from the adjacent streets to buildings, parking areas and other outdoor
gathering areas. When parking areas are proposed in areas adjacent to streets, LDC 17.32.070
requires additional landscaping to help screen asphalt parking areas. Type “A” screening is
required when a parking lot is 25’ from the street. This type of screen requires additional
shrubbery and trees in this space for buffering purposes. As conditioned with pedestrian
circulation and Type “A” screening, the project complies with the LDC.

The project is shown with four (4) vehicular accesses. One onto 1000 West and three onto 200
South. The one on 1000 West aligns with a driveway across the street, but the three on 200
South do not align with intersections across the street. The project shows only pedestrian
circulation in front of the commercial buildings and around the perimeter streets. As conditioned
with access refinements, the project meets the access and circulation requirements in the LDC.

Parking
The LDC 17.31 requires one (1) parking stall per every 300 SF of office space and one (1)
parking stall per every 2000 SF for warehousing and freight movement. Commercial projects
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are required to provide bike racks. Typically, the approximate building space breakdown for
these types of projects are 75% warehousing and 25% office/administration/commercial. With a
total building space of 160,160 SF, and at this ratio, the parking requirement is 193 stalls (133
commercial & 60 warehousing). The proposal provides 186 stalls. As conditioned with 7
additional parking stalls and bike racks, the project meets minimum requirement in the LDC.

Open Space Area

The LDC 17.10.120 requires 10% open space and an additional 10% useable outdoor space of
the project site. The LDC 17.28 generally describes open space as native vegetation or
landscaped areas, while useable outdoor space could consist of additional landscaping, decks,
patios and walkways, but shall not include parking, driveways and storm-water facilities. The
total project site is 15.64 acres (681,278 SF) and the proposed open space and outdoor space
is shown at 2.46 acres (107,157 SF = 15.7%). As condition with an additional 4.3% open space
the project meets the requirements in the LDC.

Landscaping

The LDC 17.32 requires minimum plant material for overall visual aesthetics, ecological
reasons, screening, and shading purposes. The LDC requires a minimum of 20 trees and a
combination of 50 shrubs, flowers and ornamental grasses per acre of land in the CS zone. For
the 15.64-acre site, 312 trees and 782 shrubs/perennials shall be provided. As conditioned with
a landscaping plan showing open space, storm water ponds and minimum numbers of trees and
shrubs, the project meets the requirements of the LDC.

Additional landscaping and screening are required for commercial storage units. Front yards are
required to be landscaped and screened with a combination of deciduous and coniferous trees
and shrubs to cause at least a 50% screen within 5 years. Side and rear yards have a similar
requirement and must achieve a 25% screen. While no landscaping plan has been proposed,
adequate landscaping areas are shown on the plan to achieve the landscaping screen
requirement. As conditioned with a landscaping plan, the project meets the requirements of the
LDC.

Lighting

The LDC 17.30.090 requires adequate and appropriate site lighting that increases nighttime
visibility, adds aesthetic quality, and improves safety while mitigating unnecessary glare, sky
glow and light trespass. The LDC limits pole height to 32 feet and luminaire fixtures to be
concealed source, down-cast and shielded from neighboring properties. Light measurements
are required to range between 0.5 — 4.0-foot candles, so areas are sufficiently safe, but not
excessively bright. Exterior lighting has not yet been submitted. As conditioned, the project
meets the requirements of the LDC.

AGENCY AND CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Comments were solicited from the following departments or agencies:

e Engineering | e Water

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. As of the time of
this report, no comment had been received.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Legal notices were published on the Utah Public Meeting website on 11/4/2020. Public notices
were mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the project site on 10/19/20 and legal
notices posted in the Herald Journal on 10/31/20.
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - DESIGN REVIEW
This project is subject to the proponent or property owner agreeing to comply with the following
conditions as written, or as may be amended by the Planning Commission.

1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are
available in the Community Development Department.

2. The street facing (south) facades shall not be the same as the adjacent fagade.

3. All street facing facades (south) on the commercial buildings shall contain 30%
transparency and similar architectural details found on the parking lot facing facades.

4. The single-sided limited parking lot shown between the west commercial building and
1000 West may remain as shown with additional landscaping buffering (Type A) added.

5. A minimum of 193 parking stalls and a bike rack shall be provided for commercial areas.
4 parking stalls shall be provided for the storage units.

6. Pedestrian pathway connections shall be made throughout the site for safe pedestrian
circulation.

7. A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with §17.32 of the LDC, shall
be submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the
issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include the following:

a) Street trees required along public streets every 30’. Coordinate species and
location with the City Forester.

b) Open Space and Useable Outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 20% (136,255
SF) or 3.12 acres.

c) A total number 312 trees and 782 shrubs, perennials and grasses shall be
provided.

d) Strom water retention ponds can not count towards landscaping/open space
totals.

e) Type “A’ landscaping required between the street and the parking lot on the west
side of the project.

f) Front yard setback landscaped (1000 West) shall have a combination of
deciduous and evergreen trees and shrubs to create a 50% solid screen in areas
of the storage unit building that are blank walli.

g) Side yard (north) shall have a combination of deciduous and evergreen trees and
shrubs to create a 25% solid screen on area of wall that are blank.

8. Any dumpsters near the street shall be visually screened or buffered with landscaping
and/or fencing.

9. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and reviewed and approved prior
to the issuance of a building permit and shall comply with current LDC regulations.

10. No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and
permitted by staff in accordance with the LDC.

11. No fences are approved with this Design Review Permit. All fences shall be approved and
permitted by staff in accordance with the LDC.

12. Surface storm-water retention and detention facilities shall be located in areas away from
public streets and buffered from view.

13. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall
receive a written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies
indicating that their requirements have been satisfied:

a. Water—contact 716-9622

e Each unit's water main needs to have their own RP (ASSE1013) installed and tested
on the water main as it enters each unit before any branch offs or possible
connections. So, each unit is independently controlled and protected. Properly sized
drain required to serve dump port of B/F.

e All landscape irrigation system’s fed from Logan City water must have a high hazard
backflow assembly installed and tested. All backflow assemblies must be tested
within 10 days of turning in water to them and annually thereafter.
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o Fire suppression systems that connect to Logan City water (with no added chemicals)
must have a minimum DC (ASSE1015) installed and tested. Fire risers and B/F
assemblies must be installed as per Logan City standards.

o All points of use of water must comply with the 2018 IPC and State of Utah
Amendments, during and after construction.

b. Engineering—contact 716-9153

e Provide storm water utility agreement for new development greater than 1 acre

e Provide a private water utility agreement for private water lines within development

e Dedicate right of way as necessary to ensure a 66’ right of way on 200 South along
south property line

e Access to Sr-252 shall be per UDOT requirements established at a UDOT CAMP
meeting. This possibly includes deceleration and acceleration lanes.

e Construct curb, gutter, park strip and sidewalk on SR-252 frontage per UDOT
standards

e Construct curb, gutter, park strip and sidewalk on 200 South frontage to City
standards

e Access to points to 200 South shall comply with road design standards

e Provide storm water detention/retention per Logan City Design standards. This
includes the onsite retention of the 90% storm event using Low Impact Design
methods.

¢ Provide water shares or in-lieu fee for increased demand to City system.

e Dedicate a 10’ public utility easement along all right of way frontages and a 5’ public
utility easement along all interior property lines.

e Access from SR-30 to align with 130 South and any other requirements established
by UDOT

e Dedicate right of way for 2 through lanes, a left turn lane and a right turn lane at
intersection of 200 South and SR-252. The length of these additional lanes shall be
between 200-250’ east of west property line. Coordinate these with final design
drawings with Logan City Public Works.

e Provide piping of existing ditch on north side of 200 South.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL FOR THE DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT
The Planning Commission bases its decisions on the following findings supported in the
administrative record for this project:

1. The conditioned project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere
with the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties because of the building design,
materials, landscaping, and setbacks.

2. The Conditional Use and Design Review Permits conform to the requirements of Title
17 of the Logan Municipal Code.

3. The conditioned project provides adequate open space and useable outdoor space in
conformance with Title 17.

4. The conditioned project provides adequate off-street parking.

5. Minimum public noticing requirements of the LDC and the Municipal Code have been
met.

6. 1000 West and 200 South provide access to the project site and are adequate in size
and design to sufficiently handle automobile traffic related to the proposed land use.

This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted city documents, standard city development practices, and available information. The report is to be
used to review and consider the merits of the application prior to and during the course of the Planning Commission meseting Additional information may be revealed by
participants at the Planning Commission meeting which may modify the staff reporl and become the Certificate of Decision. The Director of Community Development
reserves lhe right to supplement the material in the report with additional information at the Planning Commission meeting
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APPLICATION FOR
PROJECT REVIEW

Type of

o Conditional Use
0 Appeal

¢-Design Review

0 Code Amendment o Other

Application (Check all that apply):
O Subdivision

0 Zone Change
o Administrative Design Review

PROJECT NAME
Sreone oy Dy Lo P N T

MEthRR.s § @

PROJECT ADDRESS COUNTY PLAT TAX ID #
/900 Wser 200 Sound LoGan, ur 4320|105 ~ 06y ~ ooz
AUTHORIZED AGENT FOR PROPERTY OWNER (Must be accurate and complete) MAIN PHONE #
Teon Worx)  CoOviticethoan 43S~ 767- 1450
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
50 € 2500,) N . Lo U 43S |
EMAIL ADDRESS >
Dan B Tron We. Coun

PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD (Must be listed) MAIN PHONE #

S TRoNGHOW  OPPerrvw Ty Fima LLC ¥3S 2¢v-y 300
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP

23S enmgT 6 oo Coutr Heusy  (ele uv v 3d

EMAIL ADDRESS

GMAIL, C“OU\

DESCRIBE THE PROPOSED PROJECT AS IT SHOULD BE PRESENTED
{Include as much detail as possible - attach a separate sheet if needed)

See odoeled

= NO SITE ACTIVITY MAY OCCUR UNTIL AFTER APPROPRIATE COMMITTEE APPROVAL -

Total Lot Size (acres)

(<., 69
Size of Proposed New Building
{square feef)

Number of Proposed New Units/Lots

| certify that the information contained in this application and all
supporting plans are correct and accurate. | also certify that |
am authorized to sign all further legal documents and permits
on behalf of the property owner,

Signature of Property Owner's Authorized Agest

I certify that | am the property owner on record of the subject
property and that | consent to the submittal of this project.

I understand that all further legal documents and permits will
be sent to my authorized agent listed above.




Stronghold Development

Mini storage area (North of property) to include interior climate-controlled storage with interior
corridors as access to units, exterior drive up storage units, Business office, enclosed R/V units, and
covered parking storage area. Buildings in this area to be CMU construction with decorative facade
overlay. Sidings to include CMU and EIFS. Development to include office and guest parking, fenced area
with access gates, and access drives.

Commercial Area (South of property) to include 6 duplications of commiercial strip core and shell speck
buildings to be built in phases. Each building to include 10 possible units of varying size, including
storefront on front, receiving overhead door on rear. Buildings in this area to be steel construction with
decorative fagade overlay. Sidings to include decorative metal panels, CMU, and EIFS. Development to
include drive access with parking, dumpster locations, open break area patios, and community loading
dock for larger trucks.



10/7/2020 CORE - Plat Maps for Parcel 05-064-0028

Plat Maps for Parcel 05-064-0028 - Cache County CORE

o . 052
SE* Section 32 Township |2 North Range | East
Scale 1 Inch =200 Feet TAX-UNIT 27
e
pt. BLK. 25, PLAT "A"LOGAN FARM SURVEY
wen
pt. BLK. 26, PLAT "E" LOGAN FARM SURVEY
SEE 05-062
| |
STATE HIGHWAY 69 200 NORTH ST.
f D,;f}‘ i 30557 :);z’;-:- . [T I ; seadre z3-e »s::;.:;'
e oy, § 0018 ~ 002 0007 00i0
Bl fiAch| THOmAS 002! LamRe o % R 20
£k . Perene sum 2l 2 aecy w 4 i Lire Brecoews SonVarey Raore —t—
' B LLc S ncee o 2258 |2 || Asercot v Twe SraTe Podp
4 ﬂ-ftoi‘ﬁ'r' 4 Al B w2 4| cooreenrise K conimission
%‘lbﬂ.}_\; * 58] ikt; ore 5‘:“ IF uTAR
il 302 fer v 474/ L i o 3
s 153A 4l . 299, &' k! & 0003 L &‘ [ 3 »
A N .ugﬁ ] Al ‘;‘: E A i 5.95 Ac -!{n t 7.0 AC
. m.ri 4 ooz L j Howdin & 58 af" ~
5 o, ooes m-. 13 : ?Nﬂ"‘"""“‘:" L] 8
topne [FEAENAT WRASE  hso A :H zane G 2404wl 4.951¢ wers | @
P L R s nZ.24 (o] B { sagaze 8§ :
S s -f i 5 1995
K |n ) o i 22 flE
0032 o I3 b
LarRY W Miccer Te E & 00io ool
=
2R "
495 ke LY M. kent Frandsen M. Kent FRAwo Sen
i 3 2
0030 # 4 :
o oriaht 4 of
Dlpt Domminion ctight Lins Loe, 5: n /o fe 1222 Ac
Q.74 %< |~ @
3 i rdl 8w 4
'?,) A 78759 ) = [T
A 00q4
E Eg Donald o Morie Pederson 3 ») » . .
g RIS ooiz  Moustain Slar Propactics Lt gt
3 Zbe  fara) A | ¥
? 5 v ‘:@ <
iy oy | mon commercia senvices pank e
.{‘ t | SEE 050642 } 1R mie
L5 24 cns
X (&3] % ¢
930 Ac 0033 S, oot3
w\ . JARMES [ SPimOLER Co. LLC 3 BAUGH BRITHELS TwyesTment Co —
d ; ] o
1405 Ac.
- i 8
( <u T 282 cepty 3 &
28RUE  joles’ SpptaetE il ] 1y
PR Y
@
0028 0029
==== Timand?
130 s50.57. . L FLIASON FAckimg ozt e}
WESTFIELD PHASE 1¢4 Ia N Larsnd ,:.
¥ ' R . M £
S 3 Pl bt e N 4
) > Iy
o § fEE 05-107 ! N o 1
N ¥ N H
) Y 484 Ac
=1
EED”? I LR pzed” g 5’ 2
WESPIug suvses e 200 SOUTH ST,
. GLEED SEE 02-066 1 SEE 02-067
AN 1987
5~

https://core.cachecounty.org/Display/Plats/15857/2020 12



10/7/2020 CORE - Plat Maps for Parcel 05-064-0028
MNE COR, LOT 8,
MOHR COMMERCIAL 05-064 B Pt
SERVICES PARK - |
LOGAN, UTAH -2- 1050 st
PART OF LOT 8, BLOCK 26, PLAT E LOGAN FARM SURVEY mﬂ_-q.;m.. % I
i SEETOvS 3 TOmBAR 12 O B TAX UNIT 27 I
SCALE: 1°m40° (2436 PLAN SET) Elactronic Only !
FHO CROW REBAR ||
N i Swpge o e j:__ _ N
T T T At T | | (- O = e ] —
f 14| L g
—[-'f—:mr.ul ‘""‘V?:fm‘:’éﬁ g E
H 0035 4 0006 —l' 3
E 7 &5 o s i ¢
TS E
i 141 §
//l{/é it JI_:I Conss, OO & AUL. :
5 &I 730 PUE SEE NOTE
4 .x—/l!/f///{'/f';/{é;] i I :::#:::F:(::}:::::::j
WAR 34Ty Py . .
qr——t————— ]
FILED 25 NOV 2013 Ll saw  \ ORI
ENT 1098921 o
MAP NO. 2013-2715 ‘: |" R

SITE PAGE 05-064-1 I
[

© 2020 - CORE (10/07/20 03:02 AM) Help | About | Terms

hitps://core.cachecounty.org/Display/Plats/15857/2020

212



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, SACRAMENTO DISTRICT
1325 J STREET
SACRAMENTO CA 95814-2922

October 6, 2020

Regulatory Division (SPK-2020-00579)

Stronghold Opportunity Fund LLC
Attn: Mr. Dan Tustian

235 East 600 South

Hyde Park, Utah 84318
dan@ironwc.com

Dear Mr. Tustian:

We are responding to your August 27, 2020 request for an approved jurisdictional
determination for the Ironwood, 10th West site. The approximately 16.27-acre project
site is located on the northeast corner of 1000 West and 200 South, Latitude 41.7291°,
Longitude -111.8577°, Logan, Cache County, Utah (enclosure 1).

Based on available information, we concur with your aquatic resources delineation
for the site, as depicted on the enclosed July 2020 “Tenth West Wetland Delineation”
drawing, prepared by Civil Solutions Group Inc. (enclosure 2).

The 2.31 acres of aquatic resources identified as “Wetlands A and B" on the above
drawing are not waters of the United States pursuant to 33 CFR §328.3(a) and are,
therefore, excluded by 33 CFR §328.3(b)(1). Specifically, these features are
considered non-adjacent wetlands, as indicated by 33 CFR §328.3(c)(1). As such,
these aquatic resources are not regulated by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
pursuant to the Navigable Waters Protection Rule (85 FR 22250-22342, April 21, 2020).
This disclaimer of jurisdiction is only for Section 404 of the Federal Clean Water Act.

We are enclosing a copy of the Approved Jurisdictional Determination Form for your
site (enclosure 3).

This approved jurisdictional determination is valid for five years from the date of this
letter, unless new information warrants revision of the determination before the
expiration date. If you object to this determination, you may request an administrative
appeal under Corps regulations at 33 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 331.

A Notification of Appeal Process (NAP) and Request for Appeal (RFA) Form is
enclosed (enclosure 4). If you request to appeal this determination, you must submit a
completed RFA form to the South Pacific Division Office at the following address:



Administrative Appeal Review Officer, Army Corps of Engineers, South Pacific Division,
CESPD-PDO, 1455 Market Street, 2052B, San Francisco, California 94103-1399,
Telephone: 415-503-6574, FAX: 415-503-6646.

In order for an RFA to be accepted by the Corps, we must determine that the form is
complete, that it meets the criteria for appeal under 33 CFR Part 331.5, and that the
form was received by the Division Office within 60 days of the date of the NAP. It is not
necessary to submit an RFA form to the Division Office unless you object to the
determination in this letter.

We recommend that you provide a copy of this letter and notice to all other affected
parties, including any individual who has an identifiable and substantial legal interest in
the property.

This approved jurisdictional determination has been conducted to identify the limits
of aquatic resources subject to U.S. Army Corps of Engineers jurisdiction under Section
404 of the Clean Water Act and/or Section 9 and 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act for
the particular site identified in this request.

We appreciate feedback, especially about interaction with our staff and our
processes. For program information or to complete our Customer Survey, visit our
website at www.spk.usace.army.mil/Missions/Requlatory.aspx.

Please refer to identification number SPK-2020-00579 in any correspondence
concerning this project. If you have any questions, please contact Michael Pectol at the
Bountiful Regulatory Office, 533 West 2600 South, Suite 150, Bountiful, Utah 84010, by
email at Michael.A.Pectol@usace.army.mil, or telephone at (801) 295-8380 ext. 8315.

Sincerely,

G

Jason Gipson
Chief, Nevada-Utah Section
Regulatory Division

Enclosures

cc:
Michael Taylor, Civil Solutions Group (mtaylor@civilsolutionsgroup.net)
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U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
REGULATORY PROGRAM
APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM (INTERIM)
NAVIGABLE WATERS PROTECTION RULE

. ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

Completion Date of Approved Jurisdictional Determination (AJD):September 30, 2020.

ORM Number: SPK-2020-00579.

Associated JDs: N/A.

Review Area Location': State/Territory: Utah. City: Logan. County/Parish/Borough: Cache.
Center Coordinates of Review Area: Latitude 41.7291. Longitude -111.8576.

Il. FINDINGS
A. Summary: Check all that apply. At least one box from the following list MUST be selected. Complete the
corresponding sections/tables and summarize data sources.

[] The review area is comprised entirely of dry land (i.e., there are no waters or water features, including
wetlands, of any kind in the entire review area). Rationale: N/A.

[] There are “navigable waters of the United States” within Rivers and Harbors Act jurisdiction within the
review area (complete table in Section I1.B).

[[] There are “waters of the United States” within Clean Water Act jurisdiction within the review area
(complete appropriate tables in Section I1.C).

DX There are waters or water features excluded from Clean Water Act jurisdiction within the review area
(complete table in Section I11.D).

Enclosure 3

! Map(s)/ffigure(s) are attached to the AJD provided to the requestor.

Page 1 of 4 Form Version 10 June 2020_updated



_ U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
| m REGULATORY PROGRAM
APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM (INTERIM)

® NAVIGABLE WATERS PROTECTION RULE
Excluded waters ((b)(1) — (b)(12)):*
Exclusion Exclusion Size Exclusion® Rationale for Exclusion
Name Determination

does not leave the site except
during abnormally wet periods,
when impounded water reaches an
overflow storm drain grate adjacent
to the road fill slope. Flow reaching
the grate enters the storm drain
system and does not have a direct
hydrologic connection to any (a)(1)-
(a)(3) waters.

Wetland B 0.18 acres | Non-adjacent wetland. Wetland B on the delineation map
is located in a depression that
intercepts ground water and retains
surface water. The wetland is
completely surrounded by uplands
and does not have a direct
hydrologic connection to any (a)(1)-
(a)(3) waters.

lll. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

A. Select/enter all resources that were used to aid in this determination and attach data/maps to this
document and/or references/citations in the administrative record, as appropriate.

<] Information submitted by, or on behalf of, the applicant/consultant: Civil Solutions Group, Aquatic
Resource Delineation (Parcel #05-064-00280), July 16, 2020.

This information is. sufficient for purposes of this AJD.

Rationale: N/A.
[:] Data sheets prepared by the Corps:
|E Photographs: Aerial:. Google Earth 7.3.3.7692.(1993, August 13; 2011, September 14; 2018,
September 14). Logan, Utah. Latitude 41.7291 Longitude -111.8576, eye alt 10,200 ft. Retrieved
September 30, 2020, from http://www.earth.google.com.

Corps site visit(s) conducted on:

Previous Jurisdictional Determinations (AJDs or PJDs):

Antecedent Precipitation Tool: provide detailed discussion in Section lil.B.
USDA NRCS Soil Survey:

USFWS NWI maps:

USGS topographic maps:

|

Other data sources used to aid in this determination:

Data Source (select) Name and/or date and other relevant information

USGS Sources N/A.
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Applicant: Mr. Dan Tustian; 10" West Logan Site File No.: SPK-2020-00579 Date: October 6, 2020

Attached is: See Section below

INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of permission)

PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of permission)

PERMIT DENIAL

- | APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION

m{o|O|wm|>

PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION

e ACCEPT: If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for
final authorization. If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized.
Your signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and
waive all rights to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations
associated with the permit.

e OBJECT: If you object to the permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you may request
that the permit be modified accordingly. You must complete Section II of this form and return the form to the district
engineer. Your objections must be received by the district engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice, or you will
forfeit your right to appeal the permit in the future. Upon receipt of your letter, the district engineer will evaluate your
objections and may: (a) modify the permit to address all of your concerns, (b) modify the permit to address some of your
objections, or (c) not modify the permit having determined that the permit should be issued as previously written. After
evaluating your objections, the district engineer will send you a proffered permit for your reconsideration, as indicated in
Section B below.

B: PROFFERED PERMIT: You may accept or appeal the permit

e ACCEPT: If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for
final authorization. If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized.
Your signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and
waive all rights to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations
associated with the permit.

e APPEAL: If you choose to decline the proffered permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions
therein, you may appeal the declined permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process by completing
Section Il of this form and sending the form to the division engineer (address on reverse). This form must be received by
the division engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice.

C: PERMIT DENIAL: You may appeal the denial of a permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process
by completing Section Il of this form and sending the form to the division engineer (address on reverse). This form must be
received by the division engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice.

D: APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION: You may accept or appeal the approved JD or provide new
information.

e ACCEPT: You do not need to notify the Corps to accept an approved JD. Failure to notify the Corps within 60 days of
the date of this notice, means that you accept the approved JD in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the approved
JD.

e APPEAL: If you disagree with the approved JD, you may appeal the approved JD under the Corps of Engineers
Administrative Appeal Process by completing Section |l of this form and sending the form to the division engineer
(address on reverse). This form must be received by the division engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice.

E: PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION: You do not need to respond to the Corps regarding the preliminary
JD. The Preliminary JD is not appealable. If you wish, you may request an approved JD (which may be appealed), by
contacting the Corps district for further instruction. Also you may provide new information for further consideration by the
Corps to reevaluate the JD.

Enclosure 4
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SCHEME F
SITE P

SITE DATA

DESCRIPTION REQUIRED PROPOSED
ZONING COMMERCIAL .
DESIGNATION SERVICES (CS)

PRIMARY LAND USE cs SELF-STORAGE
FLOOR AREA RATIO
(Commercial Projecls N/A N/A
Only)
+249 41 L FT.
BUILDING COVERAGE 50% 49@512‘,3/0? F:
MAXIMUM BUILDING
FEIGHT 48 FT. N/A
APROX. 708,782 SQ. FT. (16.27
SITE AREA ACRES)
LANDSCAPE 20% t150£152;?. FTy
PARKING RATIO NA N/A
MINIMUM LOADING
IRER N/A N/A
STANDARD: 9' X 20'
RV PARKING:
:f‘zi'gNG SHEEE NIA 12X30' TYP.
12'%X40' TYP,
12'X50' TYP.
MINIMUM SETBACKS
FRONT 10 FT. 10 FT.
INTERIOR SIDE 5FT. 5FT.
EXTERIOR SIDE 10 FT, 10 FT,
REAR 10 FT, 10 FT.

( Square Feet )

BUILDING AREA TABULATION

BUILDING SELF-STORAGE | OFFICE Bu|ue)':v%sfm
BUILDING A
FIRSTFLOOR| 15608 | 1428 | 17,036
BUILDING B
FIRST FLOOR 52,500 52,500
BUILDING C
FIRST FLOOR 8,000 8,000
BUILDING D
ENCLOSED RV PARKING| 2800 | | 2800
BUILDING E
ENCLOSED RV PARKINGl 2,520 | | 2,520
BUILDING F
ENCLOSED RV PARKING| 2,800 J_ | 2800
BUILDING G
ENCLOSED RV PARKING 3,150 3,150
TOT‘;LTSSAOEE 87,378 88,806
COVERED RV PARKING
TOTAL| [ ] 25845
UNCOVERED RV PARKING
TOTAL | | 19.406
FLEX SPACE
TYPICAL FLEX SPACE | [ [ 26,710
ESTIMATED STORAGE NET RENTABLE: 62,000 SQ. FT.
NORTH

LOGAN, UT

EERUICE AND ARE THE COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF JORDAN
ARCHITECTS INC. THE USE IS EXPRESSLY INTENDED FOR THE
PROJECT NOTED ABOVE AND MAY NOT BE REUSED OR
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DUETOSECTION 2502 OF THEINTERNATIONAL BULDING OODE, MANY JURSDICTIONS ARE REQUESTVG RESTROOMS INEVERY
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STRONGHOLD STORAGE
CONCEPTUAL UNIT MIX TABULATION

PREPARED ON OCTOBER 05, 2020

BUILDING A BUILDING B BUILDING C BUILDING D BUILDING E BUILDING F BUILDING G TOTAL
NON-CLIMATE CLIMATE CONTROL NON-CLIMATE CLIMATE CONTROL NON-CLIMATE CLIMATE CONTROL NON-CLIMATE CLIMATE CONTROL NON-CLIMATE CLIMATE CONTROL NON-CLIMATE CLIMATE CONTROL NON-CLIMATE CLIMATE CONTROL
UNIT SIZE| UNIT AREA| QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREFA | QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREA | QTY. | AREA QTY. AREA  |AREA RATIO
(in feet) (in sq. &) (unit) (50.ft.) (unit) (sq.ft.) (unit) (s0.ft.) (unit) (sq.ft) (unit) (sq.ft.) (unit) (sq.ft.) (unit) (sq.ft.) (unit) (sq.ft.) (unit) (sq.ft.) (unit) (sq.ft.) (unit) (sq.ft.) (unit) (sq.ft.) (unit) (sq.ft.) (unit) (sq.ft.) (unit) (sq. ft) (%)
5XS 25 0 0 4 100 0 0 37 925 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 1,025 1.2%
5X10 50 0 0 11 550 0 0 58 2,900 (] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69 3,450 4.1%
7X10 70 0 0 3 210 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 210 0.2%
10X 10 100 1] 0 3 300 1 100 44 4,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0 48 4,800 5.7%
10X 15 150 4 600 0 0 0 0 48 7,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 (4] 0 0 0 52 7,800 9.2%
10X20 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 6,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 1] 32 6,400 7.5%
10X 25 250 42 10,500 0 0 26 6,500 0 0 39 9,750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 107 26,750 31.5%
10X 30 300 0 0 0 0 59 17,700 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59 17,700 20.9%
13X 40 520 1 520 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 1] 1 520 0.6%
14 X 40 560 6 3,360 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1,680 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 5,040 5.9%
14 X 42 588 2 1,176 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4] 0 0 1] 0 0 1] ] 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1,176 1.4%
14 X 45 630 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0 2 1,260 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1,890 1] 4] 5 3,150 3.7%
15X 40 600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1,200 1.4%
15 X 45 675 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1,350 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1,350 0 (4] 4 2,700 3.2%
14 X 50 700 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 2 1,400 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1,400 1.7%
15X 50 750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 2 1,500 1.8%
TOTAL 55 16156 21 1160 86 24300 219 21825 39 9750 0 0 4 2610 0 0 4 2,900 0 0 5 2880 0 0 5 3240 0 0 438 84,821 100.0%
PERCENTAGE (%) 13% 19% 5% 1% 20% 29% 50% 26% 9% 11% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 4% 0% 0% 100% 100%
NON CLIMATE CONTROL (REGULAR UNITS) 198 61,836 72.9%
CLIMATE CONTROL UNITS 240 22,985 27.1%
TOTAL 438 84,821 100.0%
UNIT AVERAGE (in sf /umit) = 194
NET RENTABLE = 84,821 TOTAL GROSS STORAGE AREA= 89,586.00 I 94.68%
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STORMWATER CALCULATIONS

(SubArea /
Deserd Aresfegft) Asesjas)  CHiGrowp C} Totalhren)'CH
Hardscape 595,901 1368 98 62
112620 2155 i 1

Total Area: 708,721 1627 54
IFre Developmient (Pustare, grassiand, or range;
good): 708,721 1627 ™
Sonh-Percentie Storm Volume [0 G-inchas): 35436 curft
Intial Absiraction 012 inches

for pre dev D70 inches
Freclpitation (10 Yr) 24hourstorm 2,04 inches
Precipltation {25 Yr} 24hourstorm 241 Inches
Preclpltation (100 Yr) 24 hourstorm  3.02 Inches
Direct Aunoff (10 ¥r) 24hourstorm 145 lotal runoff depth

for pre dev {10 Yr) 2ahoursiorm 037 lolal runoff depth
Direct Runoff (25 Yr) 24hourstorm 180 total runcff depth

for pre dev {25 Yr) 24hourstorm 056 tolal runoff depth
wirect runoff (100 ¥r) 2d4hourstorm 239 total runalf depth

for pre dev {100 ¥r) 2dhourstorm 092 lotal runoff depth
10-Year Direct Aunoff 196 seteft 85,583 3
25-Year Direct Runoff 244 wireft 106,301 fta
100-Year Direct Runoff 224 sireft 140,980 fr3
Pre-Davelopment
10 Year Direct Runoff 050 sureft 21,774 it}
25Vear Direct Aunoff 076 sureit 32,974 a3
100-Year Direct Aunoff 125 et 54,391 3
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EXISTING WATERLINE
(CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IN FIELD)‘

o
{® \ APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF

4" YELLOW PAINT LINES (TYP.)
HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT
STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT
STORMWATER POND

CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYP)

ADA RAMP

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

INSTALL 66-FT HALF-WIDTH PER LOGAN CITY
CONCRETE PANELS INSTALLED BY UDOT
SAW CUT BY LOGAN CITY

PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

WATER METER MANIFOLD & SERVICE (TYP.)
SEWER SERVICE (TYP.)

DUMPSTER (TYP.)

LEGEND EXISTING

R PROPERTY BOUNDARY
sd STORM DRAIN LINE
w WATER LINE
" IRRIGATION LINE
88 SEWER LINE
- CONTOUR MINOR
— — — —#H#H#— — — conTourMAJOR
ASPHALT
| OPEN FACE CURB & GUTTER
FENCE
o 7T .
I 1 CONCRETE
Dl/\é] WATER VALVE
U FIRE HYDRANT
ILJ] STORMDRAIN BOX
@ WATER METER

{

@ SEWER MANHOLE
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WATER LINE

w
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n
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85 SANITARY SEWER LINE

CONTOUR MAJOR

CONTOUR MINOR

ASPHALY

TTER

OPEN FACE CURB & GU

CONCRETE SIDEWALK.

BUILDING SETBACK

WATER VALVE

x FIRE HYDRANT
@ SEWER MANHOLE
@ WATER METER
D STORMDRAIN BOX
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OPEN SPACE NOTES:

TOTAL PROJECT AREA: 16.27 ACRES
OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 3,25 ACRES (20%)
OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 2,46 ACRES (21%)

LEGEND

| oF Y.'%

LR ey

AT LT R eTAFE LT .

il

[?JD‘ "P 30y ¥ DP
= ' (4 14) x

931;',(

IRONWOOD-10TH WEST
COMMERCIAL

LOGAN, UT

D OUR FUTURE

6

civilsolutionsgroupe

CACHE VALLEY | P:435.213.3762
SALT LAKE | P:801.216.3192
UTAH VALLEY | P:801.874,1432
info@civilsolutionsgroup.net

www civilsolutionsgroup.net

:

i

PROJECT #: 20-119

DRAWN BY: I MORTENSEN
PROJECT MANAGER: M. TAYLOR

ISSUED: 10/6/2020

OPEN SPACE
EXHIBIT

SHEET 1 OF 1







